

13-15023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DONALD WELCH; et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor of
the State of California; et al.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. CIV. 2:12-2484 WBS LKN
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL J. POWELL
REI R. ONISHI
Deputy Attorneys General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
State Bar No. 207650
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Exercise Plenary Review Because These Appeals Involve Questions of Law and the Facts of Controlling Relevance Are Established.....	3
II. Although the Legislative Record Establishes All Facts of Controlling Relevance Necessary to Uphold SB 1172, the Court May Also Consider Additional Evidence Submitted Below	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	6
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	7
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Glick v. McKay</i> 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> No. 12-16670, 2013 WL 2160171 (9th Cir. May 21, 2013).....	4, 10
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Rucker v. Davis</i> 237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 512 U.S. 622, 666 (1994).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 520 U.S. 180, 195 (1997)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	3

STATUTES

Cal. Stats. 2012, Chapter 835 § 1	6, 7, 8
California Business and Professions Code § 2063	9
§ 2908	9
§ 4980.01	9
§ 4996.13	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution First Amendment	passim
